




February 23, 1994

Russell P. Rumansoff

Herron and Rumansoff

530 St. Johns Place

Hemet, CA  92543






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-94-045

Dear Mr. Rumansoff:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a Hemet Planning Commissioner under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision but seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  How much involvement may you have with city staff regarding the processing of your client's projects?


2.  May an employee of your firm or your partner:



(a) Contact staff with respect to your client's projects in your name?


(b) Represent your clients before the planning commission?


3.  May you or your firm provide services to the city?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  You may perform services in your private capacity with respect to the clients of your firm.  In addition, you may prepare drawings and submissions of an architectural nature to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding before any agency.  


However, you may not appear before your own agency nor contact your agency, or any officer or employee of the agency, other than necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions prepared by the official.


2(a) and (b).  Neither the conduct of your partner nor of your employees is restricted by the Act so long as: (1) you disqualify yourself from making, participating in the making, or influencing the decisions and (2) your partner or employee is not merely serving as an intermediary or vehicle for you to communicate with your agency or otherwise influence the decision.  Thus, the partner or employee may not contact city staff or present projects "in your name" nor may you be identified in relation to any project, other than in the context of the exception noted above.


3.  The Act does not prohibit your firm from contracting with the City of Hemet.  However, other provisions of law may apply to such a situation, such as Government Code Section 1090.  You should contact the Attorney General's Office with respect to questions about Section 1090.


The Act does prohibit your participation in decisions having a material financial effect on your firm (such as the awarding of such a contract).  In addition, the individuals providing services to the city may, under some circumstances, be considered public officials under the Act.

FACTS


You were recently appointed to the planning commission for the City of Hemet.  


In your private capacity, you are a licensed architect and a co-owner of Herron and Rumansoff, an architectural firm that does business in Hemet.  You stated that when you represent clients for your firm, you normally prepare architectural drawings and complete applications which include your name.  In addition, even when other members of your firm provide such services, you stated that your firm name is identified.

ANALYSIS


The Act was adopted by the voters in California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from any bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  As a member of the Hemet Planning Commission, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  


Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


Pursuant to Section 87103, your architectural firm and the clients of your firm are economic interests.  Thus, you may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable   material financial effect on the firm or clients.  

Appearing Before the Planning Commission


Clearly, the provisions of the Act would prohibit you from voting on the projects of your client or your firm.  (Regulation 18700.)  In addition, the Act prohibits you from contacting any member, officer, employee, or consultant of your agency or any agency under the appointive or budgetary control of your agency:  


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.





Regulation 18700.1(a). 


Pursuant to Regulation 18700.1, you may not appear before your own agency on behalf of any client.  In addition, Regulation 18700.1 would prohibit any contacts, appearances, or other attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of your agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  Thus, the Act would prohibit you from writing letters to the planning commission, and any other communications with the planning commission that include your name.

Exceptions


Regulation 18700.1(b) provides:


[A]n official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision ... if the official:

* * *


(4)  Prepares drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding before any agency.  However, this provision applies only if the official has no other direct oral or written contact with the agency with regard to the client's proceeding before the agency except for necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions prepared by the official.





(Emphasis added.)

